MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 15

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 38, § 233, sub-§ 2, ¶ D, repealed and replaced. Paragraph D of subsection 2 of section 233 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - 'D. No number other than the assigned boat number shall be displayed on the bow of such a motorboat.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 17, 1965

Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to False Registration of Livestock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 1610, repealed and replaced. Section 1610 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 1610. Misrepresenting livestock

No person shall make false or fraudulent representations for the purpose of obtaining a certificate of registration of an animal in a herd register or other register of a club, association, society, company or corporation. No person shall make false or fraudulent representations for the purpose of transfer of such certificate of registration. No person shall represent that an animal is a registered animal, or has been registered, with the intent that such representation shall be relied upon by another unless the animal is registered.

A "registered animal" is an animal duly recorded in the official herd book or similar register of any recognized purebred registry association organized for the purpose of registering a particular breed of animals whose lineage has been established by records.

Any person who violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300.'